
 

 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Local Plan Working Group 

 
To: Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-Chair), Carr, 

Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, 
Doughty, Douglas, Hollyer, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, 
Perrett, Warters and Widdowson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20 April 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue:           Remote Meeting 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Local Plan 
Working Group held on 16 March 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the remit of the Working Group, may do so.  The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Friday 16 April 2021. 
 



 

 

Filming or Recording Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast can be 
viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_2016080
9.pdf 
 

4. Continuation of Temporary Amendments to the Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement  (Pages 7 – 18) 
 

The purpose of this report is to ask Members to recommend to 
Executive that approval be given for the continuation of temporary 
amendments made to the Council’s Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) in October 2020. 
 

5. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update  (Pages 19 – 96) 
 

The purpose of this report is to ask Members to recommend that 
Executive approve the updated Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 
(SFRA) as evidence base to support decision-making and the 
emerging Local Plan policy and agree to submit the SFRA for 
consideration as part of the ongoing Local Plan Examination and 
for consultation purpose. 
 

6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

 

 
Democracy Officer: 
  
Name: Louise Cook  
Contact Details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 E-mail –   louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 

 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 16 March 2021 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-
Chair), Carr, Crawshaw, Cullwick, 
Cuthbertson, D'Agorne, Fisher, Doughty, 
Douglas, Hollyer, Norman, Orrell, Pearson, 
Perrett, Warters and Widdowson 

  

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared at this point but whilst discussing 
Agenda Item 5, Huntington Neighbourhood Plan – Examiner’s 
Report, Cllr Orrell declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
that he was a member of Huntington Parish Council. 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 

2020 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair at a future date. 

 
13. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Vassie raised some suggestions to the Local Plan that 
would help enable the Council to achieve a zero carbon 
pathway for York. He highlighted the importance of using 
special planning documents (SPD’s) to reduce energy 
consumption and support York’s carbon reduction targets. He 
raised some best practice models in other Local Authorities and 
suggested that the Council should have an SPD linked to a map 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



of local energy potential and he noted some local low carbon 
leisure opportunities.  
 
The Chair thanked the speaker for his comments and the 
Interim Forward Planning Manager confirmed a climate change 
supplementary planning document was being prepared and 
would be released for a 6 week city-wide consultation, before it 
was brought to a future Local Plan Working Group.   
 

14. York Local Plan Update  
 
Members considered a report which provided them with an 
update of the Local Plan examination and progress made in 
relation to the schedule of further work as well as other 
outstanding work to be submitted. The report focused on 
correspondence between the Council and Inspectors since 
December 2020. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning and Public Protection and the 
Interim Forward Planning Manager were in attendance to 
provide the update and answer any questions. 
 
Officers referenced the work undertaken since the last report to 
this Committee and they explained how the Local Plan had 
progressed in response to the pandemic and in response to the 
requests made by the appointed Planning Inspectors. 
 
The Interim Forward Planning Manager raised some key points, 
noting that: 

 The Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) had been 
completed and consultation with Natural England had 
taken place. She confirmed that the points raised and the 
proposed modifications, particularly in relation to Strensall 
Common, had been submitted to Inspectors.  

 An updated Green Belt Addendum report had been 
submitted in January 2021, which simplified and clarified 
the methodology that had been adopted for setting York’s 
Green Belt Boundaries. 

 A submission timetable of the TP1 Green Belt Addendum 
Annexes had been set and officers were working to 
complete the remaining annexes within the agreed 
timescales. 

 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that:  

Page 2



 The Inspectors had requested officers’ work with the DIO 
on a statement to common ground with Natural England 
and it was officers’ intentions to have this formulated and 
submitted as part of the examination process.  

 Officers would continue to liaise with the Inspectors to 
ensure work progressed and were deploying resources 
from within the council and using external organisations to 
ensure the timetable and the deadlines set for the 
submission of the Green Belt annexes were met.  

 Hearing sessions had taken place virtually and would 
continue to take place remotely. 

 That many polices within the Local Plan could be reviewed 
and refreshed during the examination process. 

 Withdrawing the Local Plan would result in the Council 
using standard methodology, which would not represent 
the best interests of the City or local residents. 

 The Government’s Planning White Paper and Devolution 
proposals could affect the Local Plan but would not hinder 
its progress at this stage.  

 
Further discussions took place regarding the process to ensure 
the Inspectors requirements and the submission deadlines were 
met and concerns were raised regarding the future use of the 
Queen Elizabeth Barracks site in Strensall.  Officers confirmed 
that the Council were fully committed to progressing the Local 
Plan and they believed they could meet the schedule set.  
 
The Chair recognised the challenges encountered when 
agreeing the Green Belt boundaries and he thanked officers for 
their update and for the work they had achieved during the 
pandemic. 
 
Resolved: That the progress on the Examination of York’s Local 

Plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that the Local Plan Working Group was 

aware of the current position on the Local Plan. 
 

15. Huntington Neighbourhood Plan - Examiner's Report  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Examiner’s 
recommendations to the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan and 
proposed additional Green Belt officer modifications to enable 
the Neighbourhood Plan to proceed to Referendum. 
 

Page 3



The Assistant Director of Planning and Public Protection, the 
Interim Forward Planning Manager and a Development Officer 
were in attendance to update Members and answer any 
questions. 
 
Members noted that the Neighbourhood Plan had concluded its 
examination with receipt of the Examiner’s report, attached at 
Annex A of the report and that further consultation held 
regarding proposed additional modifications pertaining to the 
Green Belt policies were attached at Annex B. Annex D set out 
the Council’s proposed response to the Examiner’s 
recommended modifications and the proposed additional officer 
recommended modifications to the plan.  
 
The Development Officer thanked Huntington Parish Council 
and noted their hard work and dedication to produce a locally 
representative document.   
 
She confirmed that the Examiner had recommended to the 
Council that subject to the incorporation of his proposed 
modifications, as set out in Annex D, the Huntington 
Neighbourhood Plan should proceed to referendum. She 
highlighted the proposed additional officer recommendations 
and modifications in terms of the Green Belt, as noted in Annex 
B and D. 
 
In terms of the Decision Statement, officers were satisfied that 
subject to the proposed modifications, the plan met the Basic 
Conditions and was compatible with the Convention rights and 
complied with the definition of a Neighbourhood Plan and the 
provisions that can be made by a Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Officers stated that the Council must organise a referendum on 
any Neighbourhood Plan that meets legislative requirements 
and that the decision whether to hold a referendum on the 
Huntington Neighbourhood Plan would be made at Executive on 
18 March.  
 
In response to Members questions regarding the referendum 
date, officers confirmed they would consult with colleagues in 
Electoral Services to determine if it could be held on 6 May 
2021, the same day as the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Election.  
 

Page 4



Officers also confirmed that, if agreed by Executive, the 
Neighbourhood Plan would hold significant weight in the 
planning decision making process.  
 
Huntington Parish Council, particularly Cllr Jobling, were 
thanked for all their hard work and commitment to producing an 
exemplary Neighbourhood Plan for Huntington. 
 
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 
 

(i)     Agree the Examiner’s modifications, the Examiner’s 
consequential minor modifications and the proposed 
additional Green Belt recommended modifications to 
the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan, as set out at 
Annex D to the report and that subject to those 
modifications the Neighbourhood Plan meets the Basic 
Conditions and other legislative requirements. 
 

(ii)     Agree that the Huntington Neighbourhood Plan, as 
amended, proceeds to a local referendum based on the 
geographic boundary of the parish of Huntington as 
recommended by the Examiner. 

 
(iii) Approve the Decision Statement, attached at Annex D 

to the report, to be published on the City of York 
Council’s website. 

 
Reason: To allow the Neighbourhood Plan to progress in line 

with neighbourhood planning legislation. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The Meeting Started At 5.00pm and Finished At 6.27pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Local Plan Working Group 
 

 20 April 2021 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
 
Continuation of Temporary Amendments to the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement 
 
Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to ask Members to recommend to Executive 

that approval be given for the continuation of temporary amendments 
made to the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) in 
October 2020. It reflects the need to continue to revise planning related 
public access and involvement procedures contained in the Council’s 
SCI in response to ongoing social distancing restrictions as a result of 
the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. It is anticipated that the 
temporary amendments to the SCI can be removed once it is safe to 
resume all standard consultation methods. 
 

Recommendations 
 
2. Members are asked to recommend that Executive:  

 
i.  approve, for a further 6 month period, the temporary revisions to 

the Council’s adopted SCI (as shown in Annex A) to reflect the 
specific requirements arising from national guidance and 
procedures on dealing with coronavirus implications; and 
 

ii.  agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place in 
conjunction with the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning for any necessary future modifications to the 
SCI, when the current health pandemic allows for suspended 
consultation methods to be lifted.  

 
Reason: To ensure that consultation and engagement in the planning 

process remains effective at a time when restrictions have 
been placed on face to face social interactions to help combat 
the spread of coronavirus. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 
 
3. National Planning Practice Guidance was published in May 2020 to 

encourage authorities to undertake a review of their SCI and update the 
policies where necessary so that plan-making can continue under the 
current COVID pandemic. As such, the Council’s adopted SCI was 
reviewed in light of this to consider which consultation methods could not 
temporarily be used due to social distancing restrictions and should be 
suspended, until it is safe to reinstate the full range of methods. A paper 
was taken to Executive in October 2020 where Members agreed to the 
temporary revisions to the Council’s adopted SCI to reflect the specific 
requirements arising from national guidance and procedures on dealing 
with coronavirus implications. It was requested that a follow up paper be 
brought to Members following a six month period to consider whether a 
further period of implementation is required.   

 
4. Following a second lockdown at the beginning of the year, on 22 

February 2021 the Government published their roadmap out of 
lockdown, setting out how local restrictions can begin to be relaxed. Of 
relevance to the SCI is the reopening of public buildings, including 
libraries on 12 April 2021 and the removal of all legal limits on social 
contact from 21 June 2021. It is noted that the Government are clear that 
the dates in the roadmap are indicative and subject to change, and 
relaxing of lockdown restrictions is to be guided by data, not dates. 

 
Consultation  

 
5. National Planning Practice Guidance1 confirms that there is no 

requirement in legislation for local planning authorities to consult when 
reviewing and updating their SCI, although it is good practice to inform 
the public of their intentions to update the document and of the changes 
that have been made. However, where a local planning authority has 
made a pledge in their SCI to consult on any changes, they may wish to 
take independent legal advice on how best to proceed. 

 
6. The revised guidance issued by the Government require an urgent 

change to the SCI to enable compliance with the current pandemic 
restrictions in place. It remains that some of the methods cannot be 
implemented under the ongoing restrictions and therefore Officers are 
proposing the continuation of the temporary suspension of some 
measures, where necessary, for the duration of the pandemic in order to 

                                            

1 Paragraph: 078 Reference ID: 61-078-201200513 

Page 8



 

comply with the issued guidance. These changes are only temporary, 
until it is safe to reinstate all consultation methods. Further, we are 
recommending that the decision on when to lift these temporary 
suspensions, is subject to a delegated decision to the Corporate Director 
of Place in consultation with the Executive Member for Economy and 
Strategic Planning. 
 

7. It is Officer’s view that the continuation of temporary suspension of the 
consultation methods listed in Annex A that are required to take account 
of social distancing requirements during the current unprecedented 
COVID-19 Pandemic, do not amount to either of the scenarios that would 
require a formal review of the SCI engaged at para 13.2 of the adopted 
SCI (2007). As such, should members be minded to approve the 
continued use of the temporary covering note to the SCI, it is sufficient to 
publicise the changes to the SCI, as encouraged under national 
guidance.  
 

Analysis 
 

8. To ensure that consultation and engagement in the planning process 
remains effective at a time when restrictions have been placed on face 
to face social interactions to help combat the spread of COVID-19 the 
continuation of a temporary update to its SCI is proposed. Officers 
consider that these proposed temporary changes are necessary to 
ensure that plan making can continue and that the Council continues to 
promote effective community engagement by means which are 
reasonably practicable at this time. Should the recommendation not be 
accepted this could potentially lead to legal challenges for failure to 
comply with duties placed on the Local Planning Authority in its SCI. 
Given that these temporary changes are necessary in the existing 
situation, it would not be considered beneficial to consult on them. 
 

9. The temporary changes currently in place and proposed to be  
continued are set out at Annex A. The changes relate to suspending the 
availability of documents at West Offices reception and the city’s 
libraries, and holding face to face meetings. Where measures cannot 
be complied with, where possible, an alternative has been proposed, for 
example holding virtual meetings using software platforms such as 
Skype and Zoom. A number of temporary changes are also proposed in 
relation to part three of the SCI regarding consultation on planning 
applications. For example, during the pandemic standard consultation 
periods have been temporarily extended.  

 

Page 9



 

10. Given that the dates in the Government’s roadmap are not fixed and may 
be subject to change it is suggested that the amendments to the SCI (set 
out at Annex A) stay in place for a further 6 months. It is also suggested 
that Members recommend that Executive agree to delegated authority 
being given to the Corporate Director of Place, in conjunction with the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning, to allow the 
temporary amendme
[...]
andemic.  

   Crime and Disorder - None 

   Information Technology (IT) – There will be increased reliance on IT 

through the use of virtual meetings/events to replace face to face 

meetings, for the duration of the COVID-19 Pandemic. Mechanisms 

are already in place to enable the use of a number of platforms for 

hosting virtual meetings.  

   Property - None 

   Other – None 

 
Risk Management 

 
14. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main 

risks associated with updating the SCI are risks arising from failure to 
comply with the laws and regulations relating to planning. 

 
 

Page 11



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Mike Slater Assistant Director Planning and 
Public Protection  
01904 551300 

Frances Harrison 
Development Officer 
Forward Planning 
01904 551388/ 07923213873 
 
Alison Cooke 
Forward Planning Manager 
(Interim) 
Forward Planning 
01904 551467/ 07767318135 
 

Chief Officer’s name:  
Cllr Waller  

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 08/04/2021 

 
 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 

Legal:-  
Sandra Branigan 
Senior Solicitor 
01904 551040 
 
Finance:-  
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
01904 551633  
 

Wards Affected:   All 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
Statement of Community Involvement (2007) 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1388/cd016-city-of-york-statement-of-
community-involvement-sci-adopted-december-2007-  
 
Annexes 
Annex A: Proposed Statement of Community Involvement Update April 2021 
 
List of Abbreviations Used in this Report 
COVID-19 – Coronavirus  
SCI – Statement of Community Involvement  

Page 12

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1388/cd016-city-of-york-statement-of-community-involvement-sci-adopted-december-2007-
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/1388/cd016-city-of-york-statement-of-community-involvement-sci-adopted-december-2007-


Annex A 

Annex A: 

Stat
[...]
 a Strategic Flood 
Risk Assessment (SFRA). 
 

2. The York SFRA was last updated in 2013. Updated Environment Agency 
flood mapping has required a further update to the report. The report has 
been updated to reflect the latest mapping and strategic level planning 
policy. The report has been simplified and a separate drainage guidance 
document has been developed to support the development of effective 
and sustainable developments. The updated plan is included in Annex 1 
of this report. 

 
3. Members are recommended to approve the updated document as 

detailed in paragraph 4 of this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. For Local Plan Working Group to recommend to Executive to:  
 
i. Accept the updated SFRA as evidence base to support decision-

making and the emerging Local Plan policy 
 

ii. Agree to submit the SFRA for consideration as part of the ongoing 
Local Plan Examination and for consultation purpose. 

 
Reason: To ensure there is up-to-date evidence base to support flood 

risk policy and decision-making in relation to flood risk. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
5. The York Strategic Flood Risk Assessment provides detailed information 

on the city’s rivers and associated flood risk from all sources. It supports 
the management of flood risk in future development and was produced in 
response to and in adherence with the NPPF, it assesses the different 
levels of flood risk in the York area and maps these to assist with 
statutory land use planning and to support the development of strategic 
and development level plans. 
 

6. The report documents the process that must be taken to determine how 
developments are sited across the city to remove the risk of flooding 
completely or, when relevant tests of wider sustainable need are passed, 
the way in which developments could be adapted to ensure they are 
resilient to current and future flood risks. 
 

7. This updated document proactively refreshes the Local Plan evidence 
base in advance of examination hearing sessions on detailed policies. 
The Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2013) report [SD091] and Flood 
Risk Management Strategy (2015) [SD092] were submitted as part of the 
Local Plan evidence base and currently underpin Policy ENV4 in the 
plan. This evidence fed into the preparation of the plan as well as the 
methodology for identifying suitable sites for allocation and has been 
used to inform planning decisions.  
 

8. The updated report also comments on any flood risk impacts in relation 
to site allocations taken forward in the Local Plan based upon the 
updated outcomes. This has concluded that there were no significant 
changes identified. 
 

9. A separate guidance document for developers has been produced and 
published called “York Sustainable Drainage Systems Guidance for 
Developers”. This document signposts other policies and regulations that 
developers have to adhere to when designing and building developments 
in and around flood risk areas in York. The guidance document can be 
accessed via the Council’s Flood Risk Management webpage1: 

 
Consultation  
 

10. Following Members decision, the SFRA will be submitted to the Local 
Plan Inspectors for consideration as part of the Local Plan evidence base 

                                            
1 https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2724/sustainable-drainage-systems-guidance-for-developers    

Page 20

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/2724/sustainable-drainage-systems-guidance-for-developers


 

undergoing examination. Officers intend to include this technical 
evidence as part of a forthcoming consultation on the Local Plan 
evidence base and further documents submitted post hearing sessions in 
December 2019.  
 

11. Subject to the Inspectors confirmation, the SFRA will be placed into the 
Local Plan Examination Library2 and will be made available for a 6-week 
citywide consultation. 
 

12. All of the representations received as a result of consultation will be 
wholly provided to the Planning Inspectors for their consideration. 
Outcomes of the consultation will be reported in summary via a 
Consultation Statement prepared in accordance with Regulation 22 of 
the Town and Country Planning Regulations. Additional consultation and 
reporting as part of the Duty-to-Cooperate with neighbouring authorities 
and statutory bodies will also be undertaken, where necessary. 

 

Options 
 

13. As a statutory requirement and a key aspect of the Local Plan evidence 
base only two options are available for members to recommend to 
Executive: 

i. Accept the updated SFRA as evidence base to support decision-
making and the emerging Local Plan policy and agree to submit 
the SFRA for consideration as part of the ongoing Local Plan 
Examination and for consultation purpose. 

ii. Reject the plan as proposed and advise on alternate content or 
details to be developed and included within the city’s SFRA. 

 
Analysis 

 
14. Members are recommended to support option 1. The report updates the 

policy and procedure required to effectively manage flood risk and 
drainage in planning applications; it does not deviate from the 
overarching guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
national Flood Risk Planning Policy Guidance. 
 

15. It has evolved the 2013 plan and updated the evidence base to include 
the latest modelling from the Environment Agency. A further opportunity 
has been taken to simplify the document for usage by all users, the 
development of the separate drainage guidance document has helped 
achieve this. 

                                            
2 Available via:  www.york.gov.uk/localplanexamination  

Page 21

http://www.york.gov.uk/localplanexamination


 

16. The updated SFRA provides technical guidance to support the emerging 
Local Plan. As part of this process, the consultants have tested the 
development sites allocated in the plan concluding that there are no 
strategic development sites
[...]
 Instead it may be necessary to place greater reliance on making properties that are at 

risk more resilient to flooding.  Similarly, steps should be made to improve the resilience of properties and 

infrastructure that is at risk of surface water flooding, through: 

 Seeking to improve the emergency planning process using the outputs from the SFRA. 

 For areas at risk of fluvial flooding, encouraging all those within existing Flood Zone 3a and 3b (residential 

and commercial occupiers) to sign up to Flood Warning Service operated by the Environment Agency. 

 Ensuring robust emergency (evacuation) plans are implemented for new developments. 

 Considering locations where flood resistant and resilient measures, can be retrofitted to properties at risk of 

surface water or fluvial flooding. 

 

Page 94



Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Level 1 
Report 

 

DRAFT 

  

 

 
Prepared for:  City of York Council   
 

AECOM 
65 

 

 

  

Page 95



Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Level 1 
Report 

 

DRAFT 

  

 

 
Prepared for:  City of York Council   
 

AECOM 
66 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Continuation of Temporary Amendments to the Council's Statement of Community Involvement
	Annex A

	5 Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update
	Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 20 April 2021 

Present Councillors Ayre (Chair), K Taylor (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, 
D'Agorne, Fisher, Douglas, Hollyer, Norman, 
Orrell, Pearson, Perrett, Widdowson and 
Rowley (Substitute for Cllr Doughty) 

Apologies Councillors Doughty, Carr and Warters 

 
16. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 

2021 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair at a future date. 

 
18. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

19. Continuation of Temporary Amendments to the Council's 
Statement of Community Involvement  
 
Members considered a report that asked them to recommend to 
Executive that approval be given for the continuation of 
temporary amendments made to the Council’s Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI), as shown in Annex A of the 
report. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection, the 
Development Officer, the Corporate Director of Place, the Head 
of Development Services and the Development Manager were 



all in attendance to provide an update and answer any 
questions.   
 
The Development Officer noted that a report was taken to 
Executive in October 2020 where Members agreed to the 
temporary revisions to the Council’s adopted SCI, to reflect the 
specific requirements arising from national guidance and 
procedures on dealing with coronavirus implications. It was 
requested that a follow up report be brought to Members 
following a six month period to consider whether a further period 
of implementation was required.  
 
Members noted that some of the methods could still not be 
implemented under the ongoing restrictions and therefore 
officers were proposing the continuation of the temporary 
suspension of some measures, where necessary, for the 
duration of the pandemic in order to comply with the issued 
guidance. Officers confirmed these changes were only 
temporary, until it was safe to reinstate all consultation methods, 
and it was also recommended that the decision on when to lift 
these temporary suspensions, be subject to a delegated 
decision to the Corporate Director of Place in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning. 
 
Officers were thanked for their update and discussions took 
place regarding the recommendations noted in the report.  Cllr 
Crawshaw then moved and Cllr Fisher seconded that the 
recommendations required further clarity to ensure further 
temporary revisions to the SCI were for a maximum of six 
months and that delegated authority referred only to the 
reinstatement of the pre-existing SCI. Following debate, a vote 
was taken and it was unanimously 
 
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to: 
 

i) Approve, for a maximum six month period, the 
temporary revisions to the Council’s adopted SCI (as 
shown in Annex A of the report) to reflect the 
specific requirements arising from national guidance 
and procedures on dealing with coronavirus 
implications. 
 

ii) Agree to delegate authority to the Corporate Director 
of Place in conjunction with the Executive Member 
for Economy and Strategic Planning to revert back 



to the pre-pandemic SCI, when the current health 
pandemic allowed for suspended consultation 
methods to be lifted.  

 
Reason: To ensure that consultation and engagement in the 

planning process remained effective at a time when 
restrictions had been placed on face to face social 
interactions to help combat the spread of coronavirus. 

 
20. Strategic Flood Risk Assessment Update  

 
Members considered a report that asked them to recommend to 
Executive the approval of the updated Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment (SFRA) as evidence base to support decision-
making and the emerging Local Plan policy and agree to submit 
the SFRA for consideration as part of the ongoing Local Plan 
Examination and for consultation purposes. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning & Public Protection, the 
Interim Forward Planning Manager, the Flood Risk Manager 
and the Corporate Director of Place were all in attendance to 
provide an update and answer any questions. 
 
The Forward Planning Manager confirmed that the updated 
SFRA, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, included a flood 
mapping update from the Environment Agency. The updated 
document, following Members decision, would be submitted to 
the Local Plan Inspectors for consideration and would 
proactively refresh the Local Plan evidence base in advance of 
the examination hearing sessions on detailed policies. 
 
The Flood Risk Manager highlighted the background to the 
report, including the technical evidence and confirmed that the 
document updated the policy and procedures required to 
effectively manage flood risk and drainage in planning 
applications.   
 
In answer to questions raised, it was confirmed that the new 
upstream storage area on the River Foss could be included in 
the SFRA and the surface water hotspots listed in the SFRA 
were not conclusive and any new sites would be reviewed and 
investigated after any flooding.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their update and following 
discussion, a vote was taken and it was unanimously 



 
Resolved: That Executive be recommended to:  
 

i)  Accept the updated SFRA as evidence base to 
support decision-making and the emerging Local 
Plan policy. 

 
ii)  Agree to submit the SFRA for consideration as part 

of the ongoing Local Plan Examination and for 
consultation purpose. 

 
Reason: To ensure there was up-to-date evidence base to 

support flood risk policy and decision-making in 
relation to flood risk. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr N Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 5.50pm]. 


